














ShoutOut
TRUSTEES' REPORT
for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

Compliance with Sector-Wide Legislation and Standards
The charity engages pro-actively with legislation, standards and codes which are developed for the sector. ShoutOut
subscribes to and is compliant with the following:
- l he L;hafltres Act, 2009
- The Charities SORP (FRS 102)

Accounting Records
The measures taken by the Trustees to ensure compliance with regard to the keeping of accounting records, are the
utilisation of appropriately qualified accounting personnel and the maintenance of computerised accounting systems.
The Charity's accounting records are maintained at the Charity's registered office at Outhouse, 105 Capel Street,
Dublin 1.

Disclosure of information to auditors
Each of the persons who are Trustees at the time when this Trustees' report is approved has confirmed that so far as
that Trustee is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the charity's auditors are unaware, and that
Trustee has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Trustee in order to be aware of any relevant audit
information and to establish that the charity's auditors are aware of that information.

Approved by theBoardof Trusteeson -1'f { (' 2'i i q and signed on its behalf by

Sullivan @
Trustee
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ShoutOut
TRUSTEES' RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT
for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

The trustees are responsible for preparing the Trustees' Report and Financial Statements in accordance with the
Charities Act, 2009 and applicable regulations.

The law applicable to charities in the Republic of lreland requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for
each financial year which give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the charity as at

the financial year end date and of the surplus or deficit of the charity and otherwise comply with the Charities Act,

2009.

ln preparing these financial statements, the trustees are required to:
- select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;
- observe the methods and principles in the Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting and Reporting by

Charities;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards,

identify those standards, and note the effect and the reasons for any material departure from those standards;
and

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity
will continue in operation.

The trustees confirm that they have complied with the above requirements in preparing the financial statements.

The trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the
charity's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charity and
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities Act 2009 and the provisions of the
charity's constitution and rules. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for
taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Approved by the Board of Trustees on 7r ot .zoL+" and behalf by

n Daniel ullivan

fut
Maria McLaughlin
TrusteeTrustee
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ShoutOut
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

Unrestricted
Funds
2022

Notes €
lncome

Restricted
Funds
2022

€

Total Unrestricted
Funds Funds
2022 2021

€€

4.1

4.2

4.3

57,270

65,366

57,270

137,882

47,014

83,444

686

Total
Funds
2021

€

47,O14

83,444

686

Donations and legacies
Charitable activities
- Grants from governments and other
co-funders
Other income

Total incoming resources

Expenditure

- -li .:4! - -ur tiri rricutc aLltvtlreu

Net income/(expenditure)

Transfers between funds

72,516

122,636 72,516 195,152 131,144 131,144

,^^ .^Ao.i t tu,ooz ,z,ooo loo, l.+o lzz,+ov tzz,+ou

12,054

(10,000)

(471

10,000

12,007 8,664 8,664

Net movement in funds for the
financial year

2,054 9,953 12,007 8,664 8,664

Reconciliation of funds:
Total funds beginning of the year 14 100,751 100,751 92,087 92,087

Total funds at the end of the year 102,805 9,953 112,758 100,751 100,751

The Statement of Financial Activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the financial year
All income and expenditure relate to continuing activities.

Approved by the Board of Trustees on .i f rl t 2 { ; V and signed on its behalf by

k,/@
Tfustee

$\N*
Maria McLaughlin
Trustee

The notes on pages 15to22 form part of the financial statements 13



ShoutOut
BALANCE SHEET
as at 31 December 2022

Fixed Assets
Tangible assets

Current Assets
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

Net Current Assets

Total Assets less Current Liabilities

Funds
Restricted trust funds
General fund (unrestricted)

Total funds

Notes

o

10

11

14

3,300
203,788

207,088

2021

2,658

5,867
149,595

155,462

(57,36e)

98,093

100,751

100,751

100,751

2022

1,164

€€

(95,494)

111,594

112,758

9,953
102,805

112,758

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to
the small companies'regime and in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Repoding Standard applicable in the
UK and Republic of lreland", applying Section 1A of that Standard.

Approved by the Board of Trustees on 3t.ot.Laav. and signed on its behalf by

.n
U

Daniel livan Maria McLaughlin
Trustee

The notes on pages 15lo 22 form part of the financial statements 14
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